

No. 22-566

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KATHRYN HYLAND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF MON-  
TANA AND 15 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General*

CHRISTIAN CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 N Sanders  
Helena, MT 59601  
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL  
*Deputy Solicitor  
General*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana*  
(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Large *cy pres* distributions violate Rule 23..... 4

II. *Cy pres* awards threaten class members’ First  
Amendment rights ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Priv. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc. (In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Comms. Litig.)</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 10, 11

<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	11
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	5
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	1
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 6.....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	4, 5

**Other Authorities**

<i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950) .....	10
Redish, Julian, & Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	4
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Cy Pres and the Optimal Class Action</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 767 (2014) .....	5
